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PUBLIC LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1993

stitution of Maine and require the following legislation
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub-
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine
as follows:

Sec. 1. 15 MRSA §3203-A, sub-§7, |B-2, as
enacted by PL 1991, c. 493, §13, is amended to read:

B-2. Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
until September-36 December 31, $993 1995, a ju-
venile may be detained in the Androscoggin County
Jail, as long as the juvenile is detained in a sepa-
rate juvenile section approved by the federal Of-
fice of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Preven-
tion and in compliance with paragraph A of-this
subseetion,

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when ap-
proved.

Effective May 27, 1993,

CHAPTER 163
H.P. 770 - L.D. 1043

An Act Concerning the Definition of Compact
Area for Municipalities

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine
as follows:

Sec. 1. 35-A MRSA §2502, sub-§1, f[fIA and
B, as enacted by PL 1987, c. 141, Pt. A, §6, are amended
to read: .

A. The Department of Transportation, when the
public way is a state, state-aid state-aid or federat
atd federal-aid highway, except for state or state
atd state-aid highways in the compact areas of mu-
nicipalities having a population over 56688 6,000;

B. The municipal officers or their designees, when
the public way is a city street or town way or a
state or state-atd state-aid highway in the compact
areas of municipalities having a population over
5,666 6,000; and

Sec. 2. 35-A MRSA §2502, sub-§2, as enacted
by PL 1987, c. 141, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:

2. Compact area, “Compact area” means an area
within a municipality having a population over 5;686 6,000
where structures on land adjacent to the highway are
nearer than 200 feet apart for a distance of 1/4 of a mile.

279

CHAPTER 164

Sec. 3. 35-A MRSA §2503, sub-§17, as en-
acted by PL 1987, c. 141, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:

17. Relocation in certain municipalities. The De-
partment of Transportation has the exclusive rights, pow-
ers and duties of municipal officers under section 2517
when state, state-atd state-aid and federal-atd federal-aid
highways are affected, except for state and state—atd
state-aid highways in the compact areas of municipalities
having a population over 5,666 6,000.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 164
H.P. 926 - L.D. 1249

An Act to Change Public Hearing Requirements
for Certain Railroad Grade Crossing Projects

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine
as follows:

Sec. 1. 23 MRSA §7221, as enacted by PL 1989,
c. 398, §8, is amended to read:

§7221. Automatic signals; expense; définition

The department may require each steam railroad
company operating within this State to install, operate
and maintain an automatic signal, gates or other protec-
tive device or to require a flagman flagger to be sta-
tioned at any highway crossing within this State where,
after reasonable notice and hearing, the department de-
cides that public safety requires a signal, gates or other
protective device or flagnran flagger as a proper measure
of protection. Notice and hearing are not required for
automatic grade crossing protection funded and installed
under the federal program. The expense of installing,
operating and maintaining any signal, gates or other pro-
tective device or of providing the flagman-—shall flagger
must be borne by the corporation operating the railroad
passing over the crossing to be protected, except that at
crossings located on state and state aid highways the ex-
pense of installing the signal, gates or other protective
device shalt must be apportioned between the corpora-
tion and the State in proportions as the department de-
termines. Wherever the term “signal” or “automatic sig-
nal” is used in this chapter, it shalt-be is construed to be
an appliance which that gives warning of the approach of
a train and whiech that is either audible and visible by day
and by night, or audible or visible as may-be determined

by the department. Fhissection—shaltnot-applyto-—rait
roads-offess-thanstandard-gauge, nor-to-the KnoxRail~

road-Company;formerlty-called-GeorgesValley Ratlroad
Company:

See title page for effective date.




